

CASE NO. 20-1001 (L)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

BONNIE PELTIER, as Guardian of A.P., a minor child; ERIKA BOOTH, as Guardian of I.B., a minor child; and PATRICIA BROWN, as Guardian of K.B., a minor child,

Plaintiffs - Appellees, Cross-Appellants

v.

CHARTER DAY SCHOOL, INC.; ROBERT P. SPENCER; CHAD ADAMS;
SUZANNE WEST; COLLEEN COMBS; TED BODENSCHATZ; and MELISSA GOTT
in their capacities as members of the Board of Trustees of Charter Day School, Inc.,

Defendants - Appellants, Cross-Appellees

and

THE ROGER BACON ACADEMY, INC.,

Defendant - Cross-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of North Carolina, Southern Division
Case No. 7:16-cv-00030-H-KS

APPELLANTS' RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF

Aaron M. Strett
J. Mark Little
Travis L. Gray
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1855
aaron.strett@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Appellants, Cross-
Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Cross-Appeal Issues Presented	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The district court erred in granting Plaintiffs summary judgment on their equal-protection claim.	4
A. CDS, Inc. and its Board’s promulgation of the Uniform Policy does not constitute state action.	5
1. Plaintiffs cannot overcome the binding precedent and undisputed facts that establish that neither of the two hallmarks of state action is present here.....	6
2. Plaintiffs’ various arguments that are untethered from the two key hallmarks of state action do not change the result.	12
B. RBA is a further step removed from state-actor status.....	19
C. The Uniform Policy does not violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	22
1. Heightened scrutiny does not apply because the Uniform Policy, viewed as a whole, does not impose unequal burdens on girls.	23
2. The Uniform Policy satisfies heightened scrutiny in any event.	29
II. The district court properly granted Defendants summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ Title IX claim.	35

A.	ED’s regulation withdrawing its earlier regulation of sex-specific appearance codes is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.	36
1.	ED’s Withdrawal Regulation is an authoritative interpretation issued by the agency charged with promulgating Title IX regulations.	37
2.	Title IX does not address the “precise issue” ED confronted in its Withdrawal Regulation.	42
3.	ED’s widely adopted interpretation of Title IX in its Withdrawal Regulation is a reasonable interpretation of the statute.	45
B.	Even absent ED’s regulation, the Uniform Policy’s comprehensive, sex-specific dress code does not violate Title IX.	52
C.	RBA is not subject to Title IX because it does not receive federal funds.	64
Conclusion	66
Certificate of Compliance	68
Certificate of Service	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.N.A. ex rel. S.F.A. v. Breckinridge Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 673 (W.D. Ky. 2011).....	53
<i>A.T. Massey Coal Co. v. Holland</i> , 472 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016)	23, 54, 55
<i>Blau v. Ft. Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	30, 31, 33
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	9
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	3, 23, 29, 52, 58, 59, 60
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tenn. Secondary Schs. Athletic Assoc.</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	10
<i>Campbell v. Dundee Cmty. Schs.</i> , 661 F. App'x 884 (6th Cir. 2016)	65
<i>Canady v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001)	30, 33, 47
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3 806 (9th Cir 2010).....	6, 7, 8, 14, 18
<i>Chalfant v. Wilmington Inst.</i> , 574 F.2d 739 (3d Cir. 1978)	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	35, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 46
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	25

Earwood v. Cont’l Se. Lines, Inc.,
539 F.2d 1349 (4th Cir. 1976).....54, 55

Equity in Athletics, Inc. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
675 F. Supp. 2d 660 (W.D. Va. 2009).....50, 53

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....52

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)44, 47

Fountain v. Safeway Stores, Inc.,
555 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1977).....54

Frank v. United Airlines, Inc.,
216 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2000).....61

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Schs.,
503 U.S. 60 (1992).....44

Gerdom v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc.,
692 F.2d 602 (9th Cir. 1982).....61

Gorenc v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.,
869 F.2d 503 (9th Cir. 1989).....16

Green v. Freeman,
749 S.E.2d 262 (N.C. 2013).....20

Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
No. 19-1952, 2020 WL 5034430 (4th Cir. Aug. 26, 2020).....59

Hall v. Lee College, Inc.,
932 F. Supp. 1027 (E.D. Tenn. 1996).....42

Harper v. Blockbuster Entm’t Corp.,
139 F.3d 1385 (11th Cir. 1998)55

Hayden ex rel. A.H. v. Greensburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
743 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2014) 24, 28, 29, 32, 54, 57

<i>Henerey ex rel. Henerey v. St. Charles Sch. Dist.</i> , 200 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Herndon ex rel. Herndon v. Chapel Hill-Carrboro City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 1443 (M.D.N.C. 1995)	33
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 965 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2020).....	52
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	23, 44, 53
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	7
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	25
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007)	54, 63
<i>Jespersion v. Harrah’s Operating Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006)	3, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 60, 61
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	21, 22
<i>Kelley v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994).....	50, 53
<i>Knox Creek Coal Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 811 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>Lanigan v. Bartlett & Co. Grain</i> , 466 F. Supp. 1388 (W.D. Mo. 1979).....	54
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	50, 52

Logiodice v. Trs. of Maine Cent. Inst.,
 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002) 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19, 20

Long v. Zopp,
 476 F.2d 180 (4th Cir. 1973)32

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,
 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....18

Massie v. Henry,
 455 F.2d 779 (4th Cir. 1972)32

McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck,
 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)37

M.D. v. Sch. Bd. of Richmond,
 560 F. App'x 199 (4th Cir. 2014)57

Mentavlos v. Anderson,
 249 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2001)5, 6, 9, 10, 16, 17

Mick v. Sullivan,
 476 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1973)32

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....26

Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....22

Monteiro v. Tempe Union High Sch. Dist.,
 158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998)43

N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell,
 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....46

NCAA v. Smith,
 525 U.S. 459 (1999)64, 65, 66

New Jersey v. T.L.O.,
 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....21

NLRB v. Bluefield Hosp. Co.,
821 F.3d 534 (4th Cir. 2016).....42

Parker v. Franklin Cty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
667 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2012)53

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....24, 56

Rendell-Baker v. Kohn,
457 U.S. 830 (1982) 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21

Rowinsky v. Bryan Indep. Sch. Dist.,
80 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1996).....50

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....25

Sigmon Coal Co. v. Apfel,
226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000).....42

Sprouse v. N. River Ins. Co.,
344 S.E.2d 555 (N.C. App. 1986).....20

Stanton v. Stanton,
421 U.S. 7 (1975).....26

Stiltner v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
74 F.3d 1473 (4th Cir. 1996).....43

Sturgis v. Copiah Cty. Sch. Dist.,
No. 3:10-CV-455-DPJ-FKB, 2011 WL 4351355
(S.D. Miss. Sept. 15, 2011).....56

Tann v. Ludwikoski,
393 F. App'x 51 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 15

Thomas v. Univ. of Pittsburgh,
No.13-514, 2014 WL 3055361 (W.D. Pa. July 3, 2014).....42

Trent v. Perritt,
391 F. Supp. 171 (S.D. Miss. 1975)45

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001).....41

United States v. Arbaugh,
951 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2020).....52

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 25, 26, 27, 30, 34, 63

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....43

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....32

West v. Atkins,
487 U.S. 42 (1988).....12, 15

Wilcox v. Lyons,
--- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 4664794 (4th Cir. Aug. 11, 2020).....25

Wos v. E.M.A.,
568 U.S. 627 (2013).....39

Yarbrough v. E. Wake First Charter Sch.,
108 F. Supp. 3d 331 (E.D.N.C. 2015)16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681*passim*

20 U.S.C. § 168237, 52

20 U.S.C. § 168648

42 U.S.C. § 198313, 16, 19, 22, 66

Education Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-380, 88 Stat. 484 (1974)37, 52

N.C. Const. art. IX, § 213

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-21813, 14, 30, 31

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.157, 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-390.29

Charter Schools Act of 1996, 1996 N.C. Laws Ch. 731 § 2 (H.B. 955)
(June 21, 1996).....13

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 106.2.....64

34 C.F.R. § 106.31.....39, 41, 49

34 C.F.R. § 106.4149

40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (June 4, 1975)36, 39

43 Fed. Reg. 58,076-01 (Dec. 11, 1978)36

47 Fed. Reg. 32,526 (July 28, 1982) 35, 36, 38, 39, 41, 46, 47

65 Fed. Reg. 52,858 (Aug. 30, 2000)39, 46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EEOC Compliance Manual, 2006 WL 4672751 (June 2006).....24, 55

Jennifer L. Greenblatt, *Using the Equal Protection Clause Post-VMI to Keep Gender Stereotypes Out of the Public School Dress Code Equation*,
13 U.C. Davis J. Juv. L. & Pol’y 281 (2009)41

Carolyn Ellis Staton, *Sex Discrimination in Public Education*, 58 Miss. L.J. 323
(1989).....41
